Standing timber at valuation
Non current
Standing timber at valuation
Roads and road structures

Consolidated

Gravel stocks at cost
Seed and seedlings at cost
Timber at cost
Stores general at cost

Biological Assets

Inventories

Depreciation -   (6,167) (6,167) -   (6,167) (6,167)
Reclassification 18,535 (18,535) -   18,535 (18,535) -
Revaluation 37,845 -   37,845 37,845 -   37,845

Carrying amount as at 30 June 2015 152,960 65,365 218,325 152,960 65,365 218,325

Fair value measurement

Description

Forest estate incorporating
biological asset and land

218,325

Price 5% increase value increases $4m

Discount rate

1 A non-controlling minority interest liability is recognised (refer note 20).

Land is valued at nil as it is Crown Land with constraints applied under the Forest Management Act 2013 .

The following table summarises the sensitivity in relation to the significant unobservable inputs used in recurring level 3 fair value
measurement:

1% increase value decreases $21m
Discount rate 1% decrease value increases $25m

Cost 5% increase value decreases $40m

Fair value at 30 June
2015   $'000

Unobservable inputs Inputs Relationship of
unobservable inputs to fair

value

106

16

Reconciliation of property, plant and equipment assets ($000)
Consolidated

Land Buildings
Transmission

 line
Plant &

equipment
Site

infrastructure
Pre-

development
Capital work
in progress Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Carrying amount at 1 July
2013 3,218   11,388   11,206   7,461   4,656   2,370   120   40,419
Additions -   24   -   125   -   -   299   448
Disposals (144)   (140)   -   (306)   -   -   -   (590)
Revaluation 38   841   -   -   -   -   -   879
Impairment -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Movement in work in
progress -   -   -   -   -   -   (194)   (194)
Depreciation -   (437)   (593)   (755)   (333)   (170)   -   (2,288)
Carrying amount at 30
June 2014 3,112   11,676   10,613   6,525   4,323   2,200   225   38,674
Carrying amount at 1 July
2014 3,112   11,676   10,613   6,525   4,323   2,200   225   38,674
Additions -   202   -   372   -   -   455   1,029
Disposals (138)   (760)   -   (163)   -   -   -   (1,061)
Reallocation -   -   -   -   (3,285)   (2,030)   -   (5,315)
Revaluation 135   296   -   -   -   -   -   431
Impairment -   -   (3,752)   75   -   -   -   (3,677)
Movement in work in
progress -   -   -   -   -   -   (680)   (680)
Depreciation -   (456)   (593)   (618)   (333)   (170)   -   (2,170)
Carrying amount at 30
June 2015 3,109   10,958   6,268   6,191   705   -   0   27,231

Original cost of assets 30
June 2015 2,000   21,538   14,811   16,181   6,828   3,405   64,763

Parent Entity

Land Buildings
Transmission

 line
Plant &

equipment
Site

infrastructure
Pre-

development
Capital work
in progress Total

Property, plant and equipment

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Carrying amount at 1 July
2013 2,768   11,388   -   7,461   -   -   120   21,737
Additions -   24   -   125   -   -   299   448
Disposals (144)   (140)   -   (306)   -   -   -   (590)
Revaluation 38   841   -   -   -   -   -   879
Movement in work in progre -   -   -   -   -   -   (194)   (194)
Depreciation -   (437)   -   (755)   -   -   -   (1,192)
Carrying amount at 30
June 2014 2,662   11,676   -   6,525   -   -   225   21,088
Carrying amount at 1 July
2014 2,662   11,676   -   6,525   -   -   225   21,088
Additions 202   372   455   1,029
Disposals (138)   (760)   (163)   -   (1,061)
Revaluation 135   296   431
Impairment 75   75
Movement in work in progress (680)   (680)
Depreciation (456)   (618)   (1,074)
Carrying amount at 30
June 2015 2,659   10,958   -   6,191   -   -   0   19,808

Original cost of assets 30
June 2015 1,626   21,538   -   16,181   -   -   39,345

107

16 Impairment of assets

Consolidated Parent Entity
2015 2014 2015 2014

17 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Software development 372   722   372   722
Less provision for amortisation (372)   (708)   (372)   (708)

-   14   -   14

Consolidated Parent Entity

Software
Work in
Progress

Total
$000 Software

Work in
Progress

Total
$000

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Carrying amount at 1 July 2014 14   -   14   14   -   14
Disposal/reallocation -   -   -   -   -   -

[…]

timber zone only. Sewall's discounted cash flow analysis determined an 'Obligation Liability' based on the net costs incurred by Forestry
Tasmania in maintaining these zones in accordance with the Forest Management Act 2013 .

Assumptions to Determine Defined Benefit Cost and Start of Year Defined Benefit Obligation $'000 $'000

Discount rate (active members) 4.10% 4.25%
Discount rate (pensioners) 4.10% 4.25%
Expected rate of increase of compulsory preserved amounts 4.50% 3.75%
Expected salary increase rate 3.00% 3.00%
Expected pension increase rate 2.50% 2.50%

Assumptions to Determine End of Year Defined Benefit Obligation
Discount rate (active members) 4.80% 4.10%
Discount rate (pensioners) 4.80% 4.10%
Expected rate of increase of compulsory preserved amounts 4.50% 4.50%
Expected salary increase rate 3.00% 3.00%
Expected pension increase rate 2.50% 2.50%

Sensitivity analysis
Scenario A - 0.5% pa lower discount rate assumption
Scenario B - 0.5% pa higher discount rate assumption
Scenario C - 0.5% pa lower expected pension increase rate assumption
Scenario D - 0.5% pa higher expected pension increase rate assumption

111

24 Base Case Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D
Discount rate (pa) 4.80% 4.30% 5.30% 4.80% 4.80%
Pension increase rate (pa) 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.00% 3.00%
Defined benefit obligation (A$'000s) 167,583   178,984   157,324   158,986   177,020

2015 2014
Profit or loss impact $'000 $'000

Current service cost 2,018   2,215
Net interest 5,974   5,976
Defined benefit cost recognised in profit or loss 7,992   8,191

Other comprehensive income
Actuarial (gains) losses (14,267)   4,675
Actuarial return on plan assets less interest income (3,296)   (1,268)
Total remeasurements recognised in other comprehensive income (17,563)   3,407

Reconciliation of the Net Defined Benefit Liability/(Asset)
Defined Benefit Obligation 167,583   181,502
Fair value of plan assets (34,996)   (32,694)
Deficit/(surplus) 132,587   148,808
Adjustment for effect of asset ceiling -   -
Net defined benefit liability/(asset) 132,587   148,808
Current net liability 5,805   5,858
Non-current net liability 126,782   142,950

2015 2014
Reconciliation of the Fair Value of Scheme Assets $'000 $'000

Fair value of plan assets at beginning of the year 32,694   32,351
Interest income 1,300   1,337
Actual return on plan assets less interest income 3,296   1,268
Employer contributions 6,652   6,125
Contributions by plan participants 605   663
Benefits paid (9,273)   (8,764)
Taxes, premiums and expenses paid (276)   (285)
Fair value of plan assets at end of the year 34,996   32,694

Reconciliation of the Defined Benefit Obligation
Present value of defined benefit obligation at beginning of the year 181,503   175,686
Current service cost 2,018   2,215
Interest cost 7,274   7,313
Contributions by plan participants 605   663
Actuarial (gains)/losses arising from changes in demographic assumptions -   1,104
Actuarial (gains)/losses arising from changes in financial assumptions (16,318)   4,504
Actuarial (gains)/losses arising from liability experience 2,051   (933)
Benefits paid (9,273)   (8,764)
Taxes, premiums and expenses paid (276)   (285)

167,583 181,503

112

24

Fair value of scheme assets
Asset category
Cash and cash equivalents
Equity instruments
Debt instruments
Derivatives
Real estate
Total

Expected employer contributions (30 June 2016) 5,805

2015 2014
Current service cost $'000 $'000

1 Total current service cost at beginning of year (2,255)   (2,487)
2 Interest for the year (92)   (106)
3 Expected contributions tax and expenses (276)   (285)
4 Expected employee contributions 605   663
5 Expected change in contributions tax provision -
6 Accumulation contributions met from surplus -
7 Current service cost (2,018)   (2,215)

Interest expense
1 Defined benefit obligation at beginning of year 181,502   175,686
2 Expected distributions (8,167)   (7,240)

a. Weighted timing (4,084)   (3,620)
3 Average defined benefit obligation (1-2a) 177,418   172,066
4 Discount rate 4.10% 4.25%
5 Interest expense (3 x 4) (7,274)   (7,313)

Interest income
1 Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year 32,694   32,351
2 E t d l t ib ti 5 858 5 060

34,996   18,217   12,763   4,015
284   -   284   -

4,691   1,273   1,926   1,492
65   -   65   -

6,074   6,074   -   -
23,882   10,870   10,488   2,523

Total

Quoted prices in active
markets for identical

assets - Level 1
Significant observable

inputs - Level 2
Unobservable inputs - Level

3
(A$'000) (A$'000) (A$'000) (A$'000)

2 Expected employer contributions 5,858   5,060
a. Weighted for timing 2,929   2,530

3 Expected employee contributions 605   663
a. Weighted for timing 303   332

4 Expected distributions during year 8,167   7,240
a. Weighted for timing 4,084   3,620

5 Expected expenses, tax and insurance premiums 276   285
a. Weighted for timing 138   143

6 Average expected fair value of assets (1+2a+3a-4a-5a) 31,704   31,450
7 Discount rate 4.10% 4.25%
8 Interest income (6x7) 1,300   1,337

Net interest
1 Interest expense (7,274)   (7,313)
2 Interest income 1,300   1,337
3 Net interest (1-2) (5,974)   (5,976)

Actuarial (Gains)losses (recognised in Other Comprehensive Income)
1 Actuarial (gain)/loss on Defined Benefit Obligation - experience 2,051   (933)
2 Actuarial (gain)/loss on Defined Benefit Obligation - change in demographic assumptions -   1,104
3 Actuarial (gain)/loss on Defined Benefit Obligation - change in financial assumptions (16,318) 4,504

4 Actuarial (gain)/loss (1+2+3) (14,267) 4,675